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To: Board of County Commissioners   

From: Jeremiah Combs, Planner   

Date: January 16, 2024 

Re: SP #2024-1 

 S.C. Hondros & Associates, Inc., applicant 

 Parcel ID# 54664 

 

The following information is for use by the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners at their 

meeting/public hearing on February 5, 2024. 

 

Request 

The applicant is requesting major site plan approval for the construction of a 48,000-square-foot 

building and a 43,200-square-foot equipment demonstration pad. The proposed development 

would supplement an existing 93,840-square-foot warehouse and training facility located on the 

property. Pursuant to Section 9.7.2 of the Lincoln County Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), 

developments in excess of 50,000 square feet of building for non-residential uses require major 

site plan approval by the Board of Commissioners.  

 

A public hearing before the Lincoln County Board of Adjustment for a variance from the 

streamside buffer standards of Section 7.5 of the UDO was scheduled for January 29, 2024. The 

variance must be approved by the Board of Adjustment before the site plan may be approved by 

the Board of Commissioners. 

 

Site Area and Description 

The request involves a 32.5-acre parcel located at 1957 Sennebogen Tr. in Catawba Springs 

Township. The subject property is located in the I-G (Industrial General) zoning district. The 

subject property is adjoined by property zoned I-G, R-T (Transitional Residential), and PD-I 

(Planned Development-Industrial). Land uses in this area include industrial, business, and 

residential uses. This property is located in an area designated by the Lincoln County Land Use 

Plan as an Industrial Center.  





1/16/24, 1:27 PM Map with Parcel Information

https://arcgisserver.lincolncounty.org/taxparcelviewer/PropertyReport.aspx?vacinity=false&akpar=54664 1/1

Lincoln County, NC
Office of the Tax Administrator, GIS Mapping Division
Lincoln County and its mapping contractors assume no legal responsibility for

the information contained on this map. This map is not to be used for land
conveyance. The map is based on NC State Plane Coordinate System 1983 NAD.

Date: 1/16/2024       Scale: 1 Inch = 400 Feet

Parcel ID 54664 Owner SENNEBOGEN REAL ESTATE LLC
Map 3691 Mailing 1957 SENNEBOGEN TRAIL
Account 0195964 Address STANLEY, NC 28164
Deed 1838 694 Last Transaction Date 07/31/2006 Sale Price $830,000
Plat Subdivision Lot
Land Value $860,265 Improvement Value $6,067,551 Total Value $6,927,816
Previous Parcel 54664        

-----All values for Tax Year 2023 -----
Description RD 1511 Deed Acres 0
Address 1957 SENNEBOGEN TR Tax Acres 32.501
Township CATAWBA SPRINGS Tax/Fire District EAST LINCOLN
Main Improvement OFFICE/WAREHOUSE/TRAINING Value $5,966,301
Main Sq Feet 93840 Stories 1 Year Built 2008

Zoning District Calc Acres
I-G 32.5

Voting Precinct Calc Acres
LW31 32.5

Watershed
32.5

Sewer District
0.03

SEWER 32.47

Census County Tract Block
109 071102 1070 32.5

Flood Zone Description Panel
X NO FLOOD HAZARD 3710369100 32.5







Project Number: ZONE23-00246

Parcel ID: 54664

Applied: 12/20/2023 Approved: 
Applicant: SC Hondros & Associates Inc

Owner: SENNEBOGEN REAL ESTATE LLC

Surveyor: <NONE>

Description: SP #2024-1 SC Hondros & Associates (for Sennebogen)

Status: UNDER REVIEW

Details:

Major Site Plan for 48,000-square-foot building and 43,200-square-foot equipment demonstration pad

LIST OF REVIEWS

SENT DATE RETURNED 
DATE DUE DATE TYPE CONTACT STATUS REMARKS

Review Group: ALL

11/6/2023 11/10/2023 11/10/2023
ENVIRONMENTAL 

HEALTH ON-SITE PRE-
APPLICATION

Jonathan Harris COMPLETE

Notes:

11/6/2023 11/7/2023 11/10/2023 FIRE MARSHAL - COUNTY 
PRE-APPLICATION Burl Shrum COMPLETE

Notes:

Fire apparatus road shall extend to within 150 ft. of all portions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building as 
measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building, Sec. 503.1.1.
All hydrants and FDC shall have 5 in. Storz connection.
All hydrants shall be a minimum of 18 inches from the center of the steamer connection to the final grade surface.
A fire hydrant shall be within 400 feet of the exterior of the building when measured by an approved route from an apparatus access road
The FDC shall have a hydrant within 100 feet of the connection, Sec. 507.5.1.1.

11/6/2023 11/10/2023 11/10/2023 INSPECTIONS PRE-
APPLICATION Jeff Wesdyk COMPLETE

Notes:

11/6/2023 12/1/2023 11/10/2023 NATURAL RESOURCES 
PRE-APPLICATION Danielle Rudisill COMPLETE See Notes

Notes:

All slopes to be benched per state manual.
Provide copy of 404/401 permits upon submittal. 
Provide copy of jurisdictional wetland determination. 
Follow NCG01 checklist prior to submittal for quicker review. 
Provide NCDOT driveway permit. 
Clearing already completed needs to be haulted until plans are received and approved. No clearing violations exist at this time but if clearing continues 
prior to proper permitting civil penalties may arise.

Project Type: ZONING CASE

Sub Type: SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Balance:  $ 0.00

Printed: Tuesday, 16 January, 2024 1 of 2

Lincoln County Project Reviews



11/6/2023 11/10/2023 11/10/2023 NCDOT PRE-
APPLICATION Michael Watson COMPLETE

Notes:

11/6/2023 11/17/2023 11/10/2023
PUBLIC WORKS - 

COUNTY PRE-
APPLICATION

Jonathan Drazenovich COMPLETE See notes

Notes:

1) Existing water and sewer service. No new services requested at this time.

Printed: Tuesday, 16 January, 2024 2 of 2

Lincoln County Project Reviews
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SITE PLAN

JM

JT CB
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DESCRIPTION

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

PROPOSED CONCRETE

PROPOSED FENCE

PROPOSED CURB STOP

R

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.
NORTH CAROLINA

ONE-CALL CENTER INC.
DIAL 811 or 1-800-632-4949

2 BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE DIGGING
www.ncocc.org
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SITE DATA TABLE
PARCEL # : 3691941330 / 54664

1957 SENNEBOGEN TRAIL STANLEY NC, 28164

ZONING:           ELDD- EASTERN LINCOLN DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
I-G- INDUSTRIAL GENERAL DISTRICT

EXISTING USE                           PROPOSED USE
VEHICLE SERVICES                                            VEHICLE SERVICES

ZONING REQUIREMENT REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED

MINIMUM PARCEL AREA 1 AC 32.5 AC 32.5 AC

MINIMUM PARCEL WIDTH 100 FT 60 FT (EN) 60 FT (EN)

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK 50 FT 50 FT 915.48 FT

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK-INTERIOR 20 FT 20 FT 106.96 FT

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK - ABUTTING
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 50 FT 50 FT 106.96 FT

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK-ROAD 30 FT 30 FT N/A

MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 30 FT 30 FT 369.4 FT

MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK- ABUTTING
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 50 FT 50 FT 369.4 FT

BUILDING SEPARATION 20 FT N/A 177.42 FT

PERIMETER BUFFER 40 FT N/A 40 FT

PROPOSED GRAVEL
DEMONSTRATION PAD

PROPOSED GRASS AREA
(SET 8 INCHES LOWER THAN DEMONSTRATION PAD)

PROPOSED 26,943 SF OF STREAM
BUFFER TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING INTERMITTENT STREAM

PROPOSED 716 LF SEGMENTAL BLOCK RETAINING
WALL WITH MIN. 4' HIGH SAFETY RAILING
HEIGHT VARIES FROM 1' TO 12'

PROPOSED
PARKING AREA PROPOSED

PARKING AREA

PROPOSED
PARKING AREA

12" THICK, 4,000 PSI CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE,
 ONE (1) LAYER OF #4 @ 4’-0” O.C. & #3 REBAR @ 4’-0” O.C. TRANSVERSE,
ON 4" CABC W/ 10MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER

12" THICK, 4,000 PSI CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE,
TWO (2) LAYERS OF #5'S @ 1’-0” O.C. &#4 REBAR @ 1’-0” O.C.
TRANSVERSE, ON 4" CABC

EXISTING TANKS

EXISTING PUMP HOUSE12" THICK, 4,000 PSI CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE,
TWO (2) LAYERS OF #5'S @ 1’-0” O.C. &#4 REBAR @ 1’-0” O.C.

TRANSVERSE, ON 4" CABC

276 LF (416 SF) OF EXISTING
INTERMITTENT STREAM TO
BE FILLED

APPROXIMATELY 3,260 SF
OF EXISTING STREAM DISTURBANCE

PROPOSED STREAM RESTORATION

PROPOSED STREAM
 RESTORATION

PROPOSED
 STREAM BUFFER

PROPOSED
48,000 SF BUILDING

400' X 120'

SYMBOL
SITE LAYOUT LEGEND

PROPOSED STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT

OFF STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS
CODE
SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED

§ 3.6.3 -
B-1

REQUIRED PARKING:

- TRANSPORTATION AND WAREHOUSING:
1 PER EMPLOYEE ON SHIFT OF GREATEST EMPLOYMENT
IN ADDITION TO SPACES USED FOR VEHICLES IN
OPERATION

TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES: 50 SPACES
                                               ( INCLUDING 2 ADA SPACES)

55 SPACES
( INCLUDING 3 ADA SPACES)

§ 3.6.3 -
C-1

PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS:
MINIMUM WIDTH: 9 FT
MINIMUM LENGTH: 19 FT 9 FT X 19 FT

§ 3.6.3 -
C-1

MINIMUM DRIVE AISLE WIDTH:
TWO-WAY: 24 FT 24 FT

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS
CODE
SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED

§ 3.4.5 FOUNDATION PLANTINGS
REQUIRED 5 FT 15 FT

§ 3.4.6 BUFFER TYPE C-(R-T)
REQUIRED 40 FT OR 20 FT ALTERNATIVE 40 FT / 20 FT

STREAMSIDE  BUFFER REQUIREMENTS
CODE
SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED

§ 7.5.2 STREAMSIDE BUFFER
REQUIRED 50 FT 0 FT (V)

§ 7.5.2 ZONE 1
REQUIRED 30 FT 0 FT (V)

§ 7.5.2 ZONE 2
REQUIRED 20 FT

0 FT (V)

(V) : VARIANCE

PROPOSED STAIRWAY

PROPOSED STAIRWAY

PROPOSED FIRE ACCESS ROAD

PROPOSED STAIRWAY

PROPOSED CONCRETE
OBSERVATION PATIO

(EN): EXISTING NON-CONFORMITY

LIMIT OF STREAM
 TO BE FILLED
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Call before you dig.
NORTH CAROLINA
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PROPOSED
400' X 120' BUILDING

FFE = 773.00

PROPOSED 26,943 SF OF STREAM
BUFFER TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING INTERMITTENT STREAM

276 LF (416 SF) OF EXISTING
INTERMITTENT STREAM TO
BE FILLED

APPROXIMATELY 3,219 SF
OF EXISTING STREAM DISTURBANCE

PROPOSED STREAM RESTORATION

PROPOSED STREAM
 RESTORATION

PROPOSED
 STREAM BUFFER

PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
= 7.31 AC

PROPOSED
POST CONSTRUCTION

BMP

LIMIT OF STREAM
 TO BE FILLED


